FINGER LAKES - August 20, 2025 - Race 7
ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs.

(NW2 L)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:08.20 - June 20, 1998)

Purse: $26,500

Includes: $3,500 NYSTBDF - New York TB Breeding Development Fund

Available Money: $26,500

Value of Race: $26,500 1st $15,900, 2nd $5,300, 3rd $2,650, 4th $1,325, 5th $795, 6th $530

Weather: Rainy, 67° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 4:24 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

26Jul25 *SAR’ 6  Unbroken Chain (Elliott, Christopher)
28Jul2s “FL! 1 Billy At the Gate (Flores, Jeremias)
15Dec24 'AQU® 2 Saratoga Warrior (Coa, Keiber)
28Jul2s °FLY 4 Gray Haired Gus (Navarro, Kevin)
23Jul25 “FL® 7  Rockinmoney (Perez, Luis)

29Jul25 SFL® 3 Witt Dashing Speed (Bailey, Laird)

Fractional Times: 23.18 47.18 59.85
Split Times: (24:00) (12:67) (12:85)
Run-Up: 30 feet

Wgt M/E PP

120
124
120
120
120
124

Lb
Lb
Lb
L

Lb
Lb

W o ANRFE O

Final Time: 1:12.70

Start 1/4 1/2

5 2 3Head
6 11/2 1Head
3 21 21 1/2
2 6 5t

1 3t 44

4 4t 6

Winner: Unbroken Chain, Bay Gelding, by Unified out of Tapa Liath, by Paddy O'Prado. Foaled Feb 21, 2022 in New York.

Breeder: Blue Devil Racing Stable

Owner: Melanie Giddings

Trainer: Giddings, Melanie

Scratched Horse(s): Swift Bank (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $60,858

Pgm Horse Win  Place
6  Unbroken Chain 3.60 2.60
1 Billy At the Gate 7.40

2 Saratoga Warrior

Show
2.10
3.50
2.30

Wager Type

$2.00 Daily Double

$2.00 Exacta

$0.10 Superfecta

$0.50 Trifecta

Winning Numbers

8-6
6-1
6-1-2-4
6-1-2

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff

37.00
22.60

9.65
21.62

W~NPANRFRO

Pgm Horse Name

Unbroken Chain 5
Billy At the Gate 6
Saratoga Warrior 3
2
1
4

Start

Gray Haired Gus
Rockinmoney
Witt Dashing Speed

1/4
53112
112
H112
g5 112
g1 172
4212

1/2 Str
31 1/2 3112
1Head 11/2

2Head 21/2

55 3/4 54 1/2
41 3/4 43 1/2
66 3/4 69 1/2

Trainers: 6 - Giddings, Melanie; 1 - Barrow, Paul; 2 - Ferraro, M.; 4 - Buckley, Jonathan; 7 - Ferraro, M.; 3 - Progno, Michael

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

0.80*
12.50
2.75
16.00
2.90
87.75

Pool
5,603
47,884
18,695
29,986

Comments

5w1/4,drove clear

dkd out st,sent,2p3/8
5w3/8,4w1/4,btwl/8wkn
3p trn, no response

5w trn,tired

done early

Owners: 6 -Melanie Giddings; 1 -Paul W. Barrow; 2 - MyRacehorse and Reeves Thoroughbred Racing; 4 - Windylea Farm LLC; 7 - All In The Family

Racing; 3 - Progno, Michael |. and Page, Tracy;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

UNBROKEN CHAIN Unhurried five wide early, three path midway around, five wide out of it, reached the leaders three across and drove clear. BILLY AT
THE GATE Ducked out at the start, sent, vied for the lead along the two path, battled inside to no avail but finished well. SARATOGA WARRIOR Vied for
the lead four wide, five wide into the turn, four wide leaving it, battled from between and faded. GRAY HAIRED GUS Unhurried along the three path around,

angled out and failed to fire. ROCKINMONEY Close up five wide on the turn and tired. WITT DASHING SPEED Was done early.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=FL&CY=USA&DATE=08/20/2025&RACE=7&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=FL&CY=USA&DATE=08/20/2025&RACE=7&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

