FINGER LAKES - August 20, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs.

(NW2 L)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:08.20 - June 20, 1998)

Purse: \$26,500

Includes: \$3,500 NYSTBDF - New York TB Breeding Development Fund

Available Money: \$26,500

Value of Race: \$26,500 1st \$15,900, 2nd \$5,300, 3rd \$2,650, 4th \$1,325, 5th \$795, 6th \$530

Weather: Rainy, 67° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 4:24 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Jul25 ⁵ SAR ⁷	6	Unbroken Chain (Elliott, Christopher)	120	Lb	5	5	5 ²	3 ^{Head}	3^3	1 ³	0.80*	5w1/4,drove clear
28Jul25 ⁴ FL ¹	1	Billy At the Gate (Flores, Jeremias)	124	Lb	1	6	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1.1/2	21 1/2	12.50	dkd out st,sent,2p3/8
15Dec24 ⁷ AQU ⁵	2	Saratoga Warrior (Coa, Keiber)	120	Lb	2	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2.75	5w3/8,4w1/4,btw1/8wkn
28Jul25 ⁶ FL ¹	4	Gray Haired Gus (Navarro, Kevin)	120	L	4	2	6	5 ¹	5 ⁵	4 ^{2 1/2}	16.00	3p trn, no response
23Jul25 4FL3	7	Rockinmoney (Perez, Luis)	120	Lb	6	1	3 ¹	4 ⁴	4 ¹	5 ⁷	2.90	5w trn,tired
29Jul25 ⁶ FL ⁶	3	Witt Dashing Speed (Bailey, Laird)	124	Lb	3	4	4 ¹	6	6	6	87.75	done early

Fractional Times: 23.18 47.18 59.85 Final Time: 1:12.70

Split Times: (24:00) (12:67) (12:85)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Unbroken Chain, Bay Gelding, by Unified out of Tapa Liath, by Paddy O'Prado. Foaled Feb 21, 2022 in New York.

Breeder: Blue Devil Racing Stable

Owner: Melanie Giddings Trainer: Giddings, Melanie

Scratched Horse(s): Swift Bank (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$60,858

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Unbroken Chain	3.60	2.60	2.10	\$2.00 Daily Double	8-6	37.00	5,603
1	Billy At the Gate		7.40	3.50	\$2.00 Exacta	6-1	22.60	47,884
2	Saratoga Warrior			2.30	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-1-2-4	9.65	18,695
	-				\$0.50 Trifecta	6-1-2	21.62	29,986

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r ast r criormande realiting Eine r review									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin			
6	Unbroken Chain	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	31 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	1 ³			
1	Billy At the Gate	6	1 ^{1/2}	- 1		2^{3}			
2	Saratoga Warrior	3	_	2	_	34 1/2			
4	Gray Haired Gus	2	0	3	3	4 ^{5 1/2}			
7	Rockinmoney	1	3	-	-	5 ⁸			
3	Witt Dashing Speed	4	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{6 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ¹⁵			
	6 1 2	1 Billy At the Gate 2 Saratoga Warrior 4 Gray Haired Gus 7 Rockinmoney	6 Unbroken Chain 5 1 Billy At the Gate 6 2 Saratoga Warrior 3 4 Gray Haired Gus 2 7 Rockinmoney 1	6 Unbroken Chain 5 5 ^{3 1/2} 1 Billy At the Gate 6 1 ^{1/2} 2 Saratoga Warrior 3 2 ^{1/2} 4 Gray Haired Gus 2 6 ^{5 1/2} 7 Rockinmoney 1 3 ^{1 1/2}	6 Unbroken Chain 5 5 ^{3 1/2} 3 ^{1 1/2} 1 Billy At the Gate 6 1 ^{1/2} 1 ^{Head} 2 Saratoga Warrior 3 2 ^{1/2} 2 ^{Head} 4 Gray Haired Gus 2 6 ^{5 1/2} 5 ^{5 3/4} 7 Rockinmoney 1 3 ^{1 1/2} 4 ^{1 3/4}	6 Unbroken Chain 5 5 ³ 1/2 3 ¹ 1/2 3 ^{1/2} 1 Billy At the Gate 6 1 ^{1/2} 1 Head 1 ^{1/2} 2 Saratoga Warrior 3 2 ^{1/2} 2 Head 2 ^{1/2} 4 Gray Haired Gus 2 6 ⁵ 1/2 5 ⁵ 3/4 5 ⁴ 1/2 7 Rockinmoney 1 3 ¹ 1/2 4 ¹ 3/4 4 ³ 1/2			

Trainers: 6 - Giddings, Melanie; 1 - Barrow, Paul; 2 - Ferraro, M.; 4 - Buckley, Jonathan; 7 - Ferraro, M.; 3 - Progno, Michael

Owners: 6 -Melanie Giddings; 1 -Paul W. Barrow; 2 - MyRacehorse and Reeves Thoroughbred Racing; 4 - Windylea Farm LLC; 7 - All In The Family Racing; 3 - Progno, Michael I. and Page, Tracy;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

UNBROKEN CHAIN Unhurried five wide early, three path midway around, five wide out of it, reached the leaders three across and drove clear. BILLY AT THE GATE Ducked out at the start, sent, vied for the lead along the two path, battled inside to no avail but finished well. SARATOGA WARRIOR Vied for the lead four wide, five wide into the turn, four wide leaving it, battled from between and faded. GRAY HAIRED GUS Unhurried along the three path around, angled out and failed to fire. ROCKINMONEY Close up five wide on the turn and tired. WITT DASHING SPEED Was done early.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.